
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Wednesday 12 September 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Conference Chamber West

West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Chairman Diane Hind
Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

Conservative
Members (12)

Simon Brown
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Paula Fox
Susan Glossop
Margaret Marks

Robin Pilley
Richard Rout
Andrew Speed
Clive Springett
Sarah Stamp
Frank Warby

Charter Member (1) Diane Hind
Haverhill Indys (1) John Burns
Independent Member (1) Paul Hopfensperger
Independent Member (1) Anthony Williams

Substitutes: Conservative
Members (6)

Wayne Hailstone
Jane Midwood
Clive Pollington

David Roach
Peter Thompson
Patricia Warby

Charter Member (1) Julia Wakelam
Haverhill Indys (1) Tony Brown

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Six Members
Committee 
administrator:

Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729
Email: christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk
IP33 3YU

Tel: 01284 757120
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports before 
the meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection 
at the above address at least five clear days before the 
meeting. They are also available to view on our website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The Borough Council actively welcomes members of the public 
and the press to attend its meetings an
[...]
ur website: 
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/
howweuseinformation.cfm or call Customer Services: 01284 
763233 and ask to speak to the Data Protection Officer.

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm
https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Council/Data_and_information/howweuseinformation.cfm


Page No

Agenda
Procedural Matters

Part 1 - Public
1.  Substitutes

Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Minutes 1 - 6

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018 
(copy attached).

4.  Public Participation

Members of the public who live or work in the Borough are 
invited to put one question/statement of not more than 3 
minutes duration relating to items to be discussed in Part 1 of the 
agenda only.  

If a question is asked and answered within 3 minutes, the person 
who asked the question may ask a supplementary question that 
arises from the reply.

A person who wishes to speak must register at least 15 minutes 
before the time the meeting is scheduled to start.

There is an overall limit of 15 minutes for public speaking, which 
may be extended at the Chairman’s discretion.

5.  Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of 
the Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

6.  Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations 7 - 16

Report No: OAS/SE/18/025

7.  Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: 
October 2018 to March 2019

17 - 34

Report No: OAS/SE/18/026

8.  Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: September 
2018 to 6 May 2019

35 - 48

Report No: OAS/SE/18/027



Page No

9.  Work Programme Update 49 - 54

Report No: OAS/SE/18/028

Part 2 – Exempt

NONE



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 11 July 2018 at 4.00 pm in Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Diane Hind

Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

Simon Brown
John Burns
Mike Chester
Paula Fox

Margaret Marks
Robin Pilley
Clive Springett
Sarah Stamp

Substitutes attending:
Patricia Warby

By Invitation:
Sara Mildmay-White, Cabinet Member for Housing

236. Substitutes 

The following substitution was declared:

Councillor Patricia Warby for Councillor Richard Rout.

237. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Patrick Chung, Paul 
Hopfensperger, Richard Rout and Frank Warby.

238. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

239. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

240. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman advised she attended the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee 
on 25 June 2018, and presented the Committee’s report on items it 
considered on 6 June 2018, which was noted.  She also reminded members 
that an Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting had been arranged for 
Wednesday 31 October 2018 to receive a follow-up from Suffolk County 
Council Highways.  

She informed members should would be speaking with Councillor Simon Cole, 
Chairman of Forest Heath’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at the 
possibly of holding an informal joint meeting to receive an update on Barley 
Homes. 

Finally, the Chairman advised she had spoken with officers who attended 
meetings of the Committee.  It was the general concensu they were happy 
being at meetings of Committee, and waiting to present their agenda item as 
they were able to work from their electronic devices.

241. Haverhill Research Park 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/020, which updated 
members regarding the progress in delivering the Haverhill Research Park.  
Officers had been working on a number of options to help to deliver the 
Council’s vision for high quality jobs to complement the growth in homes 
locally.

The report including information on the background; strategic links; the vision 
for the site; Enterprise Zone status; key challenges; the role of the council 
and next steps.

Whilst considering the information outlined in the covering report, officers 
also wished to give an exempt verbal presentation on the various options 
being considered.  As there was to be detailed discussion on the various 
exempt options, which would involve the discussion of commercially sensitive 
information, it was proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by 
Councillor Clive Springett, and unanimously RESOLVED for these discussions 
to be held in private session (see Minute Number 247 below) and the press 
and public were then excluded from the meeting.

Following the conclusion of the detailed discussions held in the private 
session, the press and public were re-admitted to the meeting.

The Committee then noted the update report on the current position, and 
that it was proposed that progress would be reported back through the 
democratic process in six months’ time.

242. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Housing 

The Committee was reminded that on 19 July 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Housing, setting out 
responsibilities covered under her portfolio.

Page 2



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide her 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/SE/18/021 set out the focus of the 
update.

The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with some 
key questions identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be 
appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 
along with responses. 

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Sara Mildmay-White, thanked the Committee 
the questions submitted, as set out in the report.  

The Committee asked follow-up questions relating to the two submitted 
questions (policy on building housing and the trend for new homes being sold 
freehold with ongoing management fees), to which responses were provided.

In response to a question raised regarding the development of the new West 
Suffolk Local Plan and involving local members in the process, officers 
advised that members would be a key element in the process to ensure that 
the new Plan included the right mix of housing for residents in West Suffolk.  
However, this would be difficult with the National Planning Policy Framework.

Finally, the Cabinet Member for Housing informed members that the Housing 
Workshop held on Monday 9 July 2018, was very well received.  In particular 
the workshop was looking at accommodation for the ageing population.

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance and noted the update.

243. Cabinet Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019 

[Councillor Robin Pilley left the meeting at 4.50pm during the consideration of 
this item].

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/022, which asked Members 
to pursue the Cabinet Decisions Plan for the period 1 July 2018 to 31 March 
2019, on items  it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2018 to 31 March 2019 Decisions Plan.

244. Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: 1 July 2018 to 31 March 
2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/023, which informed  
Members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) for the period 1 July 2018 to 31 March 2019.

Page 3



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

The Committee considered the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan 
and did not request any further information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
July 2018 to 31 March 2019 Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan.

245. Work Programme Update 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/024, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) informed Members of an additional 
item to be included in its work programme for its meeting on 9 January 2019, 
being:

 West Suffolk Customer Access Strategy, Business Case and West 
Suffolk Digital Strategy.

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Operations to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee on 12 September 2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1, and identified the following questions 
they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for Operations:

1) To receive a progress report on the West Suffolk Operational Hub.

2) In the longer term, the Haverhill Waste Transfer Station was not 
included in the West Suffolk Operational Hub, but the contract for the 
Haverhill Station was up for renewal, and questioned what contingency 
plans were in place?

Any further questions could be submitted to the Democratic Services Officer 
(Scrutiny) by Monday 23 July 2018.

Finally, Councillor Margaret Marks raised concerns regarding Barley Homes, to 
which the Service Manager (Democratic Service/Monitoring Officer) updated 
members on the current position.  The Vice-Chairman then informed the 
Committee that it was disappointing that these concerns had not been raised 
directly with the Cabinet Member for Housing who had been in attendance at 
the meeting, along with a Director of Barley Homes, under Item 7 of the 
agenda, when she gave her annual update of her housing portfolio, who could 
have responded to members concerns.

There being no decision required the Committee noted the update and the 
additional item to be included in its forward work programme for January 
2019.

246. Exclusion of Press and Public 

It was proposed by Councillor Margaret Marks, seconded by Councillor Clive 
Springett, and wit the vote being unanimous, it was

Page 4



OAS.SE.11.07.2018

RESOLVED

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as prescribed in Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

247. Exempt Presentation (Verbal) - Haverhill Research Park 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a presentation setting out a 
number of options and their associated risks.

Officers would continue to work on to understand the financial implications 
and risks of each of the options.

Detailed discussions were held on each of the options, to which 
comprehensive responses were provided.

Once the discussions were concluded in the private session, the meeting then 
moved back into the open session, where the press and public were re-
admitted and the Committee then considered the recommendation contained 
within the report (see Minute Number 241 above).

The Meeting concluded at 5.20 pm

Signed by:

Chairman

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/18/025

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee
Title of Report: Annual Presentation by the 

Cabinet Member for Operations
Report No: OAS/SE/18/025   
Report to and date: Overview and 

Scrutiny 
Committee

12 September 2018

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Stevens 
Cabinet Member for Operations  
Tel: 01787 280284
Email: peter.stevens@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officers: Mark Walsh  
Assistant Director (Operations)
Tel: 01284 757300 
Email: 
[...]
tems that become waste have a greater responsibility for 
paying for its collection, reprocessing and disposal. 

1.3.6 Operations: (Black bins).  What is the % increase in waste since the 
introduction of the £40 charge for Brown bins?

The quantity of residual waste disposed of has increased by approximately 
3,800 tonnes (just under 12%). Just under 2% of this increase is 
attributable to the annual increase due to growth that we experience so 
the net increase is approximately 10%. This figure is within the estimates 
made before the introduction of the scheme based upon evidence from 
other councils moving to a subscription service. 

An Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group is currently 
undertaking a detailed review of the Garden Waste Collection Service and 
is due to report to respective committees in November. 

1.3.7 Car parking:  What is the latest position on Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE), following the failure of the Minister for Transport to sign the Order 
to give CPE to Suffolk Council’s?  

The Department for Transport (DfT) has confirmed that they will not be 
processing the application to transfer Civil Parking Enforcement 
responsibilities to Local Authorities in Suffolk in 2018 and as such, a bill 
will not be laid before Parliament before 1 April 2019. Therefore the 
transfer of Civil Parking Enforcement responsibilities from the Police 
Authority to West Suffolk will not happen for the foreseeable future.  The 
DfT will not confirm when the application will be processed as the 
legislative timetable over the coming years is very likely to change 

Page 13



OAS/SE/18/025

depending on a number of Brexit circumstances and scenarios. They have 
suggested that we contact them in the new year for an update. In the 
meantime, West Suffolk and our partners are considering our response to 
the DfT, the implications to our on-going implementation plans and to 
review the resourcing for on-street enforcement in next financial year.
[...]
mocratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: Attached as Appendix 1 is the Joint Executive 
(Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan to be considered 
by Cabinet for the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 
2019.  Items which had been added since the 
Decisions Plan was last published are shaded for 
Members convenience.

Members are asked to note that the Performance and 
Audit Scrutiny Committee, in most instances will 
receive reports on Audit and Governance related items 
published in the Decisions Plan.

Recommendation: Members are invited to peruse the Decisions Plan 
for items on which they would like further 
information on, or which they feel might benefit 
from the Committee’s involvement.  

Documents 
attached:

Appendix 1–Decisions Plan: October 2018 March 2019

Page 17

Agenda Item 7

mailto:john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



St Edmundsbury Borough Council
APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 15

Decisions Plan

Key Decisions and other executive decisions to be considered
Date: 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019
Publication Date:  31 August 2018

The following plan shows both the key decisions and other decisions/matters taken in private, that the Cabinet, Joint Committees or 
Officers under delegated authority, are intending to take up to 31 March 2019.  This table is updated on a monthly rolling basis and 
provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions and of the taking of any items in private. 

Executive decisions are taken at public meetings of the Cabinet and by other bodies provided with executive decision-making 
powers.  Some decisions and items may be taken in private during the parts of the meeting at which the public may be excluded, 
when it is likely that confidential or exempt information may be disclosed.  This is indicated on the relevant meeting agenda and in 
the ‘Reason fo
[...]
: Christine Brain 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: To inform Members on forthcoming decisions to be 
considered by the Shadow Executive (Cabinet).  

Attached as Appendix 1 is the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Decisions Plan for the period 1 September 
2018 to 6 May 2019.

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

Members are asked to note the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Decisions Plan for September 2018 to 6 May 
2019.  

Documents 
attached:

Appendix 1 – Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions 
Plan: 1 September 2018 to 6 May 2019

Page 35

Agenda Item 8

mailto:john.griffiths@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



West Suffolk Shadow Council

APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 11

Decisions Plan

Key Decisions and other executive decisions to be considered
Date: 1 September 2018 to 6 May 2019
Publication Date:  17 August 2018

The following plan shows both the key decisions and other decisions/matters taken in private, that the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) 
or Officers under delegated authority, are intending to take up to 6 May 2019.  This table is updated on a monthly rolling basis and 
provides at least 28 clear days’ notice of the consideration of any key decisions and of the taking of any items in private.  

Executive decisions are taken at public meetings of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) and by other bodies provided with executive 
decision-making powers.  Some decisions and items may be taken in private during the parts of the meeting at which the public 
may be excluded, when it is likely that confidential or exempt information may be disclosed.  This is indicated on the relevant 
meeting agenda and in the ‘Reason for taking the item in private’ column relevant to each item detailed on the plan.

Members of the public may wish to:
- make enquiries in respect of any of the intended decisions listed below;
- receive co
[...]
n accordance with the requirements of the Shadow Executive procedure rules set 
out in Part 4 of the Shadow Constitution.    

     

P
age 46



Page 11 of 11

NOTE 3: MEMBERSHIP OF BODIES MAKING KEY DECISIONS

(a) Membership of the Shadow Executive (Cabinet):

Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Member

Councillor John Griffiths (Leader)
Councillor James Waters (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Ruth Bowman J.P.
Councillor David Bowman
Councillor Carol Bull
Councillor Andy Drummond
Councillor Stephen Edwards
Councillor Robert Everitt
Councillor Ian Houlder
Councillor Sara Mildmay-White
Councillor Robin Millar
Councillor Alaric Pugh
Councillor Joanna Rayner
Councillor Lance Stanbury
Councillor Peter Stevens 

Jennifer Eves
Assistant Director (HR, Legal and Democratic Services)
Date: 17 August 2018

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OAS/SE/18/028

Overview and 
Scrutiny  
Committee
Title of Report: Work Programme Update 

Report No: OAS/SE/18/028
Report to and 
date:

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 12 September 2018

Chairman of the 
Committee:

Councillor Diane Hind  
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tel: 01284 706542
Email: diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk

Lead officer: Christine Brain
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)
Tel: 01638 719729 
Email: Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: 1) To update the Committee on the current status of 
its rolling work programme of annual items for 
scrutiny during 2018-2019.

2) To ask the Committee to identify questions for 
the Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth, 
in advance of his attendance on 7 November 2018.
 

Recommendation: Overview and Scrutiny Committee:

1) That, Members note the current status of the 
work programme and the annual items 
expected during 2018-2019.

2) Identify questions for the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Growth to cover in his annual 
report to the Committee in November 2018.

Key Decision:
(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

Documents attached: Appendix 1 – Current Work Programme

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:diane.hind@stedsbc.gov.uk
mailto:Christine.brain@westsuffolk.gov.uk


OAS/SE/18/028

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendations

1.1 Rolling Work Programme

1.1.1 The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for 
scrutiny reviews are brought to each meeting, following the completion of the 
work programme suggestion form, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to 
a future meeting.  

1.1.2 The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor Calls for 
Action.  

1.1.3 The current position of the work programme and Joint Task and Finish Groups 
for the 2018-2019 is attached at Appendix 1 for information.

1.2 Portfolio Holder Annual Presentations

1.2.1 At every ordinary Overview and Scrutiny meeting at least one Cabinet Member 
attends to give an account of his or her portfolio and to answer questions from 
the Committee.

1.2.2 At the Committees meeting on 7 November 2018, the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Growth will be attending to give his annual update to the 
Committee.  

1.2.3 The Committee is therefore asked to identify questions for the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Growth to cover in his annual report to the 
Committee.

Page 50



APPENDIX 1
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Rolling Work Programme
(St Edmundsbury Borough Council)

The Committee has a rolling work programme, whereby suggestions for scrutiny 
reviews are brought to each meeting, and if accepted, are timetabled to report to a 
future meeting.  The work programme also leaves space for Call-ins and Councillor 
Calls for Action.  

Description  Lead Member                  Details
31 October 2018 Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny Meeting

Suffolk County 
Council (Highways 
Services)

The SCC Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Transport and Rur
[...]
inet Member 
Leisure and Culture

To provide input into the scrutiny of The 
Apex.

West Suffolk 
Customer Access 
Strategy, Business 
Case and West 
Suffolk Digital 
Strategy

Cabinet Member 
Families and 
Communities

To provide input into the new West Suffolk 
Customer Access Strategy, Business Case 
and West Suffolk Digital Strategy.

West Suffolk 
Supplementary 
Planning 
Documentation on 
Affordable Housing

Cabinet Member  
Housing

To provide input into the West Suffolk 
Supplementary Planning Documentation on 
Affordable Housing.

Decisions Plan: Leader of the 
Council

To peruse the latest Decision Plan for items 
on which it would like further information 
or feels might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Decisions 
Plan

Leader of the 
Shadow Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet).  

Work Programme 
Update

Chairman of 
Overview and 
Scrutiny

To receive suggestions for scrutiny reviews, 
appoint Task and Finish Groups for these 
reviews and indicate review timescales.

13 March 2019
Annual Portfolio 
Holder Presentation

To be confirmed The Portfolio Holder has been invited to 
provide an update on their portfolio and to 
answer questions from the Committee.

Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) Decisions 
Plan

Leader of the 
Shadow Council 

To receive information on forthcoming 
decisions to be considered by the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet).  

Future Items to be Programmed During 2018-2019, which were approved at its 
meeting on 18 April 2018:

1. Support for Small Businesses
2. Bus Transport, including Rural

Page 52



Current position of Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups

Title Purpose Start Date  
(Established)

Members Appointed Estimated 
End date

1. West Suffolk 
Christmas 
Fayre Review 

(Joint Task and 
Finish Group)

A West Suffolk Joint Task and Finish Group be 
established to carry out a review of the Bury 
St Edmunds Christmas
[...]
019
	OAS.SE.18.026 - Appendix 1  - Decisions Plan -1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019

	8 Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: September 2018 to 6 May 2019
	OAS.SE.18.027 - Appendix 1 - Shadow Executive Decisions Plan - 1 Sept 2018 to 6 May 2019

	9 Work Programme Update
	OAS.SE.18.028 - Appendix 1 - Rolling Work Programme 2018-2019




Minutes of the meeting


OAS.SE.12.09.2018

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on
Wednesday 12 September 2018 at 4.00 pm held in Conference Chamber 
West, West Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors
Chairman Diane Hind

Vice Chairman Susan Glossop

John Burns
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Paul Hopfensperger

Margaret Marks
Robin Pilley
Andrew Speed

Substitutes attending:
David Roach

By Invitation:
Peter Stevens, Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth

248. Substitutes 

The following substitution was declared:

Councillor David Roach for Councillor Sarah Stamp.

249. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paula Fox, Richard 
Rout, Clive Springett, Sarah Stamp and Frank Warby.

Councillors Simon Brown and Anthony Williams were also unable to attend.

250. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2018, were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

251. Public Participation 

There were no questions/statements from members of the public.



OAS.SE.12.09.2018

252. Announcements from the Chairman regarding responses of the 
Cabinet to reports of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Chairman advised she attended the Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee 
on 24 July 2018, and presented the Committee’s report on items it considered 
on 11 July 2018, which was noted. 

She also informed the Committee that the Apex Report had been deferred 
from the September meeting, and would now be presented to the Members 
on 9 January 2019 when the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Culture would 
also be in attendance to give her annual update.

253. Annual Presentation by the Cabinet Member for Operations 

[Councillor Robin Pilley arrived at 4.08pm]

The Committee was reminded that on 8 November 2017, it had received a 
presentation from the Cabinet Member for Operations, setting out 
responsibilities covered under his portfolio.

At this meeting, the Cabinet Member had been invited back to provide his 
annual update, and Report No: OAS/SE/18/025 set out the focus of the 
update.

The Cabinet Member was also provided in advance of the meeting with some 
key questions identified by scrutiny members on areas they wished to be 
appraised on during the annual update, which were included in the report 
along with responses.

The Cabinet Member, Councillor Peter Stevens thanked the Committee for the 
questions submitted, as set out in the report.

The Committee asked a number of follow-up questions relating to EU 
Regulations on waste; the Haverhill Waste Transfer Station; play areas and 
procurement; cemeteries (including headstone topple testing; closed 
churchyards; grave ownership/transfers and the 1977 Cemeteries Order); 
bring-sites, and RingGo payments for car parking, to which comprehensive 
responses were provided.

In particular a detailed discussion was held on Civil Parking Enforcement 
(CPE).  The Chairman asked whether the Council had questioned the 
Department for Transport on why it would not be processing the application 
to transfer CPE responsibilities to Local Authorities in Suffolk in 2018.

In response the Cabinet Member shared his disappointment that progress was 
not being made quicker, and suggested a letter from the Committee to local 
Members of Parliament might help in sharing the Councils  and the 
Committee’s frustration.  The Service Manager (Property) explained that our 
local Members of Parliament were meeting with Jesse Norman MP, 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for the Department for Transport on 
Wednesday 13 September to discuss CPE.  Also the Suffolk Public Sector 
Leaders Group were meeting on Friday 14 September who would also be 
discussing this issue further.  



OAS.SE.12.09.2018

The Chairman agreed to write to the Department for Transport and our local 
Members of Parliament setting out the Committees concerns including 
emphasising the lack of CPE to our residents.  

Detailed discussions were also held on play areas.  In particular when new 
play areas were installed that litter bins should automatically be included.  In 
response, officers advised that at most of the refurbished play areas, litter 
bins were already in place outside of the play area.  Councillor Hopfensperger 
suggested that there should be a policy when installing new play grounds, 
that litter bins should be included as part of the specification to be located 
outside the play area.  The Chairman concurred with the suggestion and 
asked the Service Manager (Operations, Leisure and Culture) whether he 
could look into this further.

In response to a questioned raised relating to deaths recorded each year and 
how many were buried; cremated, members were informed that the current 
ratio was 70% cremation and 30% burial using predicted death rates.

The Cabinet Member thanked the Committee for the opportunity to answer 
questions, and reminded members that officers were always available outside 
of meetings to answer any questions.

The Chairman on behalf of the Committee thanked the Cabinet Member and 
officers for their attendance.

The Committee noted the update.  Councillor Andrew Speed then moved the 
recommendation, this was duly seconded by Councillor Margaret Marks, and 
with the vote being unanimous, it was:

RESOLVED: 

That the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee writes to 
Jesse Norman MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for the 
Department for Transport, and to local Members of Parliament, setting 
out its concerns in the delay in processing the application to transfer 
Civil Parking Enforcement responsibilities to Local Authorities in Suffolk.

254. Joint Executive (Cabinet) Committee Decisions Plan: October 2018 to 
March 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/026, which asked Members 
to peruse the Decisions Plan for the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019, 
on items it would like further information on or might benefit from the 
Committee’s involvement.

The Committee considered the Decisions Plan and did not request any further 
information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
October 2018 to 31 March 2019 Decisions Plan.



OAS.SE.12.09.2018

255. Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan: September 2018 to 6 
May 2019 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/027, which informed 
Members on forthcoming decisions to be considered by the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) for the period 1 September 2018 to 6 May 2019.

The Committee considered the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Decisions Plan 
and did not request any further information on items contained in the Plan.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the contents of the 1 
September 2018 to 6 May 2019 Decisions Plan.

256. Work Programme Update 

The Committee received Report No: OAS/SE/18/028, which updated Members 
on the current status of its rolling work programme of items for scrutiny 
during 2018-2019 (Appendix 1).

The report also requested that Members identify questions they would like the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Growth to cover on 7 November 2018.

The Committee considered Appendix 1, and at the time of the meeting had 
not identified any questions they wished to put to the Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Growth, but would submit questions following this meeting to 
the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) by Friday 28 September 2018.

Finally, the Chairman reminded Members of the Extraordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on 31 October 2018, when the Suffolk County Council 
Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Rural Affairs would be 
attending.

There being no decision required, the Committee noted the update. 

The Meeting concluded at 5.10pm

Signed by:

Chairman


